

	LEGISLATIVE ACTION	
Senate	•	House
	•	
	•	
Floor: WD/2R	•	
05/05/2017 03:04 PM	•	
	•	

Senator Farmer moved the following:

Senate Amendment to Amendment (183848) (with directory and title amendments)

3 4

1

Between lines 1058 and 1059

5 insert:

> (47) FLORIDA SPORTSMEN'S LAND TRUST WILDLIFE FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA LICENSE PLATES.-

8 9

10

11

6

(a) The department shall develop a Florida Sportsmen's Land Trust Wildlife Foundation of Florida license plate as provided in this section. The word "Florida" must appear at the top of the plate, and the words "Wildlife Foundation of Florida" must



appear at the bottom of the plate.

- (b) The annual revenues from the sales of the license plate shall be distributed to the Florida Sportsmen's Land Trust, Inc., a Florida nonprofit corporation Wildlife Foundation of Florida, Inc., a citizen support organization created pursuant to s. 379.223. Such annual revenues must be used in the following manner:
- 1. Seventy-five percent must be used to fund programs and projects within the state that preserve open space and wildlife habitat, promote conservation, improve wildlife habitat, and establish open space for the perpetual use of the public.
- 2. Twenty-five percent may be used for promotion, marketing, and administrative costs directly associated with operation of the foundation.
- (c) When the provisions of subparagraph (b) 1. are met, those annual revenues shall be used for the purposes of subparagraph (b) 2.

===== D I R E C T O R Y C L A U S E A M E N D M E N T ====== And the directory clause is amended as follows:

32 Delete line 1034

33 and insert:

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

2.6

27

28

29 30

31

34

35

38

40

Section 22. Subsections (31), (47), (57), (69), (70), and

36 ======== T I T L E A M E N D M E N T ========== 37

And the title is amended as follows:

Between lines 2588 and 2589

39 insert:

requiring the department to replace the Wildlife

41

42

43

44 45

46 47



Foundation of Florida license plate with the Florida Sportsmen's Land Trust license plate; revising the required language appearing on the new license plate; designating Florida Sportsmen's Land Trust, Inc., a nonprofit corporation, the recipient of annual revenues; revising how the annual revenues must be used;